University of Nebraska - Lincoln
DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln
Publications, Agencies and Staff of the U.S.
Department of Commerce US Department of Commerce
1-1-2011
Development of an enhanced tropical cyclone
tracks database for the southwest Pacific from 1840
to 2010

tical analysis. This paper accomplished those two goals,
and now further work can be undertaken to better relate
various TC elements together over time to relationships
with other phenomena such as the ENSO, including the
oceanic sea surface temperature and atmospheric South-
ern Oscillation Index components of ENSO, as well
as the coupled nature of these phenomena. Finally, the
SPEArTC provides the baseline information necessary to
apply that information towards a seasonal outlook tool
Table AII. Documentation of GRiT corrections made from 1970 to 2010.
Season Storm ID Storm name Correction Comments
1998 1997319S09180 Nute Extraneous points
deleted
25 positions deleted that made storm loop
abruptly to the north erroneously
1985 1985061S13170 Gavin Extraneous points
deleted
42 positions deleted that made storm loop
abruptly to the north erroneously
1984 1983343S14148 Fritz Extraneous points
deleted
8 positions deleted that made storm move
abruptly to the east in a 36-h period
1983 1983042S11158 Elinor Extraneous points
deleted
25 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop to the north and east in a four-day period.
1983 1983056S11193 Prema Extraneous points
deleted
46 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop to the north and repeat its track.
1983 1983097S10222 Veena Extraneous points
deleted
57 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop to the north and begin repeating its track.
1980 1980001S13173 Paul Extraneous points
deleted
26 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop abnormally to the west.
1979 1979093S08156 Stan Extraneous points
deleted
20 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop abnormally to the east.
1977 1977034S17175 Miles Extraneous points
deleted
14 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop abnormally to the north and begin
repeating its track.
1974 1974017S20150
and
1974021S17148
Vera and Wanda Storm tracks properly
identified
The tracks for Vera and Wanda were confused
and via the GrIT process were able to be
properly sorted and separated into two distinct
storm tracks both just off the eastern coast of
Australia in January 1974.
1974 1973029S16185 Glenda Duplicate track A duplicate track of Glenda was identified and
removed from the database.
1974 1973052S13151 Kirsty Erroneous points
deleted and smoothed
with an orphan track
8 positions deleted that made storm abruptly
loop abnormally to the north and begin
repeating its track; and in addition, an
extraneous track identified as a separate storm
was merged with Kirsty, thus cleaning up the
database.
1972 1972001S12159
and
1972005S10152
Carlotta Duplicate storms Two separate storms both noted as Carlotta
turned out to be the same storm and were